‘Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986 2 - 1 ; B
Statement of administrator’s proposals
Name of Company Company number
Rawecliffe Developments Limited 3802360
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 890 of 2009
(full name of court)
{(a) Insert full I/We (a)
name(s) and Adrian Peter Berry Daniel Francis Butters
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) 1 City Square 1 City Square
Leeds Leeds
West Yorkshire West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL LS1 2AL

*Delete as
applicable

attach a copy of *my/our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 28 April 2009

SO

Signed
Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated 2 g\q_loﬁ
L)
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Adrian Peter Berry
informaticn in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 1 City Square
contact you if there is a query on the Leeds
form. West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 0113 243 9021
lir rernrd DX Number DX Exchange

*AX3IGKIFY*

A31 29/04/2009
COMPANIES HOUSE

e
394 T

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3JUZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2.35

(2} Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert details of place
of meeting

(d) Insert date and time
of meeting

*Delete as applicable

*Delete as applicable

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number

Rawcliffe Developments Limited 3802360

In the
High Court of Justice

Court case number
890

(full name of court)

Notice is hereby given by (a)
Adrian Peter Berry

Delcitte LLP

1 City Square

Leeds

West Yorkshire

LS1 2AL

Daniel Francis Butlers
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square

Leeds

West Yorkshire

LS1 2AL

that a meeting of creditors of (b)

Rawcliffe Developments Limited
1 City Square

Leeds

LS12AL

is to be held at (¢)
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square
Leeds

LS12AL

on (d} 15 May, 2009 at10:00

The meeting is;

*(1) an Initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Inscolvency Act
1986 (‘the schedule’)

[ invite you to attend the above meeting.

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting if you cannot attend and wish to be represented.

tn order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2.38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later
than 12.00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing
of your claim.

Signed ‘JL ]{/‘

Joint / Administrator(sy

Dated '}.‘i\‘f—(%cv

A copy of the *proposals/ revised proposals is attached

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




(ADMF-027)
CLAIM FOR VOTING PURPOSES

Rawcliffe Developments Limited - In Administration

Date of Administration Order: 25/03/2009

1. Name of Creditor

2. Address of Creditor

3. Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date of the Order.

4. Details of any document by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated (Note:
the Administrator may call for any document
or evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion).

5. [f total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state amount. £
6. Particulars of how and when debt incurred.
7. Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security and the date it was given. £
8. Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf
Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

(For Office Use Only)
Admitted to vote for

Date: Administrator:







Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the Chairman of
the Meeting . if you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice is unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
is only to vote as directed
i.e. he has no discretion

*Please delete as
appropriate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed in
person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)

Rawcliffe Developments Limited

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 15 May 2009 or at any adjournment of that meeting. The
proxy holder is to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution
for which no specific instruction is given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion).

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1. For the acceptance/rejection” of the administrator's proposals/revised proposais™ as
circulated

2. For the appointment of

of

representing

as a member of the creditors’ committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember: there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




RAWCLIFFE DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED
(FORMERLY LINTON CONSTRUCTION (UK) LIMITED) Case No. 890 of 2009

CHATTANOOGA PROPERTIES LIMITED
Case No. 891 of 2009

- IN ADMINISTRATION (“THE COMPANIES”)

ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENTS OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE Bl OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

28 April 2009

A P Berry and D F Butters

Administrators of the Companies - In Administration
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square

Leeds

LS1ZAL

Disclaimer Notice

These Statements of Proposals have been prepared by Adrian P Bemrry and Daniel F Butters, the Administrators of Rawcliffe
Developments Limited and Chartancoga Properties Limited, solely to comply with their statutory duties under paragraph 49, Schedufe
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors statements of their proposals for achieving the purposes of the Administrations,
and for no other purposes. They are not suitable to be relied upen by any other person, or for any other purposes, or in any other
context.

. These Proposals have not been prepared in contemplation of being used, and are not suitable to be used, to inform any investment
decisions in relation to the debts of or any financial interests in any of the Companies listed above.

. Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these Proposals are illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the
actual outcomes for creditors.

. Any person that chooses to rely on these Proposals for any purpose or in any context other than under paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of these Proposals.

*  The Administrators act as agents for Rawcliffe Developments Limited and Chattanooga Properties Limited and contract without
personal liability, The appointments of the Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, Deloitte
LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any person in respect of these Proposals or the conduct of
the Administrations.




CONTENTS PAGE

1.

2.

BACKGROUND

THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF
THE ADMINISTRATORS

THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES
HAVE BEEN MANAGED AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE
TO BE MANAGED AND FINANCED IF THE ADMINISTRATORS’
PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF
SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Appendices

1.

2.

Statutory Information

Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
Directors’ Statement of Affairs
Administraters’ Time Costs Analysis
Proof of Debt Forms

Form 2.20B (Notice of Meeting)

10

12

15

17




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

“Act” The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“the Administrators™ Adrian Berry and Daniel Butters of Deloitte LLP

“the Bank” Yorkshire Bank plc

“Blacks” Black Property Consultants Limited

“Chattanooga” Chattanooga Properties Limited

“the Companies” Rawcliffe Developments Limited and Chattanooga Properties Limited

“FLJ” Fox Lloyd Jones Limited

*Group” Together Rawcliffe Developments Limited and Chattanooga Properties
Limited

“Hudson Moody” Hudson Moody (unincorporated)

“QFCH” Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

“Rawcliffe” Rawcliffe Developments Limited

“Rules” The Insolvency Rules 1986

Rawcliffe Developments Limited — In Administration and Chattanooga FProperties Limited — In Administration







1. BACKGROUND

1.1. Introduction

This report is prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Act, which
requires the Administrators to provide creditors with details of their proposals to
achieve the objectives of the Administrations.

To assist the creditors and enable them to decide on whether or not to vote for thev
adoption of the proposals, the following information is included in the report:

¢ Background of the Group;

e The circumstances giving rise to the Administrations;

o How the affairs have been and are continued to be managed by the
Administrators; and

e Other information to assist creditors.

For the purposes of this report, we will refer to the Companies by the abbreviations
set out on the previous page.

1.2, Background

Rawcliffe was established in 1999 and Chattanooga in 2004. The principal activity
of the Group was to develop and sell residential and commercial properties in and
around York. The directors are the ultimate shareholders of both companies.

Chattanooga does not trade and held negligible assets until 2007 when the Group
commenced the building development at Rawcliffe Industrial Estate, the Group’s
last remaining development site. This building development is held in Chattanooga
with construction works undertaken by Rawcliffe. Rawcliffe incurs all costs and
realises all income in respect of developments held by Chattanooga.

Rawcliffe, the only trading company in the Group, had historically been profit
making. Following the start of the decline in the housing market from 2007
Rawcliffe realised losses that ultimately led to Administration.

Andrew Hudson (50%)
and
Michael Croston (50%)

T T

Chattanooga Rawcliffe
Properties Developments
Limited Limited

Rawcliffe Developments Limited — In Administration and Chattanooga Properties Limited — In Administration




1.3. Overview of Financial Information

Extracts from the Companies statutory accounts for the 12 months to 31 July 2008
and 12 months to 31 July 2007 are shown below. As the Companies are only
required to file abbreviated accounts, only unaudited profit and loss account
information provided by management is available. The Companies have not
prepared management accounts since the 2008 year end.

Please note that this information has not been verified by the Administrators or by
Deloitte LLP. Furthermore, the comments below each table reflect Management’s
explanations of the amounts included in the profit and loss account and balance
sheet.

All Group trading income and expenditure occurred within Rawecliffe, and Group
assets were held in Chattanooga. Prior to appointment all floating charge assets
within the Group (i.e. stock and debtors) were realised by the directors. The only
remaining Group assets are the building developments held within Chattanooga.
Rawcliffe ceased trading on 20 January 2009 with all employees having beecn made
redundant by this date.

At the date of appointment Bank lending to the Group was c.£1m; £750k in respect
of Chattanooga and £250k in respect of Rawcliffe. Bank lending to both companies
was secured by a fixed and floating charge over the building developments held
within Chattanooga. Funds advanced to Rawcliffe by the Bank are secured by a
cross guarantee from Chattanooga.

Rawecliffe Summary Profit and Loss Account

Unaudited Statutory  Unaudited Statutory
Accounts for  Accounts for year to

year to 31 July 2008 31 July 2007
£000 £000

Turnover 1,504.6 4218.6
Cost of Sales (1,596.8) {4,047.9)
Gross Profit (92.2) 170.7
Gross Margin % (6.1)% 4.1%
Other Expenses (283.9) (421.8)
(Loss)/Profit (376.1) (250.4)

Source: Management Information

Management state that the large reduction in business activity in 2008 is indicative
of the decline in the property market. As alternative funding was scarce the
directors reduced the number of developments undertaken by Rawcliffe and
significantly reduced the scale of its workforce. Only marginal gross profits were
realised in 2007, with losses in 2008 resulting in poor cash flows and ultimately the
Administration of the Companies.

Rawcliffe Developments Limited — In Administration and Chattancoga Properties Limited — In Administration







Rawcliffe Summary Balance Sheet

Audited Statutory
Accounts for
year to 31 July 2008

£000

Tangible assets 10.9
Intangible assets 92
Fixed assets 20.1
Current Assets

Stock 14.7

Debtors 42.8

Other debtors 7.5

Cash at bank -

65.0

Liabilities
Trade creditors (86.7)
Other {23.2)
Bank (236.0)
Total Liabilities (345.9)
Net Assets (260.8)

Sonrce: Audited Accounts

As mentioned above, following the scale down of operations due to the lack of
available funding, the majority of debtor balances had been collected by 31 July
2008. Cash inflows from debtor collections were offset by reduced cash inflows
from reduced sales activity. This resulted in an increase in the Bank overdraft. The

Audited Statutory
Accounts for year
to 31 July 2007
£000

11.6
89.4

101.0

238.5
379.2
25.6
204

663.6

(369.6)
(71.6)
(182.9)

(624.1)

129.1

Bank overdraft totalled around £250k at the date of appointment.

Debtors within Rawcliffe do not include the intercompany balance due from
Chattanooga; the two balance sheets do not reconcile due to omissions in the
The material differences between the
accounts and the directors’ Statement of Affairs will be investigated during the

accounting records of the companies.

course of the Administration.

Ramweliffe Developments Limited — In Administration and Chattancoga Properties Limited — In Administration




1.4. Chattanooga Properties Limited
Chattanooga Summary Profit and Loss Account

Unaudited Statutory  Unaudited Statutory
Accounts for  Accounts for year to

year to 30 April 2008 30 April 2007
£000 £000
Turmnover - -
Cost of Sales - -
Gross Profit - -
Gross Margin % 0% 0%
Other Expenses (9.2) (0.4)
(Loss)/Profit 9.2) (0.4)

Source: Management Information
Chattanooga does not trade and is only a vehicle to hold the property developments.
Chattanooga Summary Balance Sheet

Audited Statutory Audited Statutory

Accounts for Accounts for year
year to 30 April 2008 to 30 April 2007
£000 £000
Current Assets
Stock 656.6 3875
Debtors - 0.3
656.6 387.8
Liabilities
Bank (278.1) -
Amounts owing to (388.5) (387.9)
Group companies
Total Liabilities (666.6) (387.9)
Net Assets {10.0) 0.1)

Source: Audited Accounts

Stock represents the building developments at Rawcliffe Industrial Estate as at 30
April 2008 in the accounts of Chattanooga. Since this date the developments have
been completed and are currently being marketed for sale.

Since 30 April 2008 significant expenditure has been incurred in completing the
building developments. Accordingly, Bank lending had increased to around £750k
at the date of appointment. Management values the building developments at

Rawcliffe Developments Limited — In Administration and Chattanooga Properties Limited — In Administration




1.5.

around £1.2m (as compared to the value of £657k at 30 April 2008), as shown in
the statement of affairs at Appendix 3.

The intercompany balance of £388k as at 30 April 2008 relates to amounts owing
to Rawcliffe in respect of construction works undertaken by Rawcliffe in respect of
buildings owned by Chattanooga. However, as mentioned above due to the lack of
detailed management accounts and the poor quality of the existing financial
information it is currently unclear why Rawcliffe does not hold an intercompany
debtor for this amount. We understand that the directors’ Statement of Affairs
reflects the current intercompany position and any non reconciled material
differences between this and the latest company accounts will be investigated by
the Administrators in due course.

Management and Employees

Rawcliffe had ceased trading prior to appointment on 20 January 2009 and all
employees had been made redundant either on or before this date.

Statutory information on the Companies, including details of the directors,
company secretary, bankers and financiers is provided at Appendix 1.

Rawcliffe Developments Limited - In Administration and Chattancoega Properties Limited — In Administration







2.1.

2.2

2.3.

THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
ADMINISTRATORS

Events prior to the Administration

Following the downturn in the property market and reduced profitability the
Companies were unable to meet Bank repayments. As a result the directors issued
a letter to all creditors that it had ceased trading with immediate effect on 20
January 2009. A winding up petition was issued by a creditor against the company
on 16 February 2009.

Further to the cessation of trade and the winding up petition, the directors requested
that the Bank appoint Administrators.

Details of the Appointment of Administrators

Adrian Peter Berry and Daniel Francis Butters of Deloitte LLP were appointed
Administrators of the Companies by the High Court of Justice in the Leeds District
Registry on 25 March 2009 following applications made by the Bank as QFCH
subject to paragraph 14 of Schedule Bl of the Act.

For the purposes of Paragraph 100 of Schedule B1 of the Act the Administrators
are each authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly
and/or severally.

Objectives of the Administrations
The Administrations must perform their functions with the objectives of:

1. Rescuing a company as a going concern (in other words a restructuring
which keeps the actual entity intact);

2. Or; if the first objective is not reasonably practicable; the Administrators
must perform their functions with the objective of achieving a better result
for creditors than would be if the company were wound up. This would
normally envisage a sale of the business and assets as a going concern {or a
more orderly sales process than in liquidation).

3. If neither of the first two objectives are reasonably practicable, the
Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of realising
property in order to make a distribution to any secured and/or preferential
creditors.

The Companies had significant secured creditor liabilities to the Bank and therefore
a restructuring of these creditors would have been required to meet the first
objective. It was apparent that there was insufficient ascribed value by third parties
in order to affect a restructuring of the Companies’ considerable debt and the
Administrators concluded that the first objective was not achievable.

Rawcliffe Developments Limited — In Administration and Chattanooga Properties Limited — In Administration







Accordingly, Administrators have, and continue to, pursue the objective of
achieving a better result for creditors than would be obtained through an immediate
liquidation of the Companies. This will be achieved through undertaking the sale
of the Companies’ building developments.

Rawcliffe Developments Limited — In Administration and Chartanooga Properties Limited — In Administration




3.1.

3.2.

THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES HAVE
BEEN MANAGED AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE
MANAGED AND FINANCED IF THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
ARE APPROVED.

Introduction

Following an assessment of the Companies’ businesses and discussions with
management, the Administrators appointed FLJ as property agents to oversee the
sales of the building developments. FLJ were previously engaged by the Bank to
provide development advice in respect of these Companies.

As the developments were substantially complete a decision was made not to
recommence trading within Rawcliffe.

FLJ have retained Blacks as commercial agents and Hudson Moody as residential
agents to deal directly with potential purchasers. This is continually overseen by
the Administrators and FLJ.

Prior to the appointment of Administrators the Companies had realised all assets
other than the building developments, including stock, debtors and fixed assets.
The Administrators propose to undertake investigations to assess whether these
asset disposals were appropriate and at fair value.

Therefore the role of the Administrators is primarily in realising the building
developments for the benefit of the secured, preferential and unsecured creditors.

The Administrators are not disclosing the estimated value of the building
developments due to the sensitivity surrounding price and to mitigate the risk of
jeopardising a sale.

Post appointment strategy
Immediately on appointment the building developments were secured by FLJ. The
Companies’ books and records were obtained from the Companies’ accountants,

Gardiners Limited.

The Administrators continue to pursue a sale of the building developments in order
to meet their objectives.

Rawcliffe Developments Limited - In Administration and Chartanooga Properties Limited — In Administration







4.1.

4.2

4.3.

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Introduction

Statement of Affairs for both Companies have been submitted by the directors, as at
25 March 2009, summaries of which are attached at Appendix 3.

There are a number of different classes of creditors which may have claims in an
Administration. These include:

o Secured creditors: They have fixed and floating charge debenture security and
as such are paid in priority to other creditors. This priority is subject to
payments to preferential creditors and unsecured creditors under the Prescribed
Part (see section 4.5). Further details of the Companies’ security are set out in
section 4.3.

s Preferential creditors: These relate to specific employee wage arrears,
holiday pay and certain pension contributions and are paid in prierity to
unsecured creditors out of net floating charge realisations before the Prescribed
Part and before payment to the secured floating chargeholder.

Unsecured creditors: These rank behind secured and preferential creditors and
receive any surplus available from net realisations.

Notes to the directors’ Statements of Affairs

The directors’ have stated the following:

e The estimated to realise values are based on the directors’ understanding of the
consideration achieved by the Administrators for the sale of Companies assets;

e There was a cross guarantee in place between Chattanooga and Rawcliffe. The
Companies’ total bank indebtedness at the date of appointment was £1m,;

e No provision has been made in the Statements of Affairs for the costs of the
Administration (including agents, legal and professional fees).

As noted above, amounts are owed by Chattanooga to Rawcliffe in respect of
construction works undertaken in respect of the building developments. The
directors have assumed any inter-company balances are recoverable in the
Statement of Affairs.

Secured creditors

The building developments were charged to the Bank under the terms of its
debenture dated 21 January 2008 which conferred fixed and floating charges over
certain assets of Chattanooga. At the date of appointment of the Administrators,
the total amount owing to the Bank under its debenture amounted to £1m.

10

Rawcliffe Developments Limited — In Administration and Chattanoega Properties Limited — In Administration




4.4.

4.5.

4.6.

4.7.

The Administrators initial analysis indicates that it is likely that the secured creditor
will not realise sufficient funds to repay the secured creditor in full, therefore the
Bank will suffer a shortfall.

Preferential Claims

At the date of appointment no preferential claims existed as all employees were
made redundant prior to Administration with all employee liabilities extinguished.

The Prescribed Part

By virtue of Section 176A (2)(a) of the Act, the Administrators must make a
Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property available for the satisfaction of
unsecured debts. Net property is the amount of the Company’s property which
would, for this section, be available for the holders of floating charges created by
the Company.

Given that the directors realised all floating charge assets prior to appointment it is
highly likely that there will be no realisations in either Company to facilitate a
Prescribed Part distribution to unsecured creditors.

Unsecured Claims

The unsecured creditors’ position as at 25 March 2009 per the directors’ Statements
of Affairs (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) in respect of
Rawcliffe totals £80k. Chattanooga did not have any unsecured creditors at the
date of appointment.

After discharging the costs of the Administration, as there will not be sufficient
realisations to fully repay the Bank, we do not expect any funds to be available to
pay a dividend to the unsecured creditors of either Companies.

Creditors Meeting

The Administrators have convened creditors meetings for 15 May 2009 at 10:00am
to be held at the offices of Deloitte LLP, 1 City Square, Leeds LS1 2AL. Attached
at Appendix 7 is notice of these meetings on Form 2.20B

Rawcliffe Developments Limited — In Administration and Chattanooga Properties Limited — In Administration







S. ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

5.1. General

As advised, there will be no funds available to the unsecured creditors including by
virtue of Section 176A(2)a) of the Act, therefore, fixing of Administrators’
remuneration will be approved in accordance with Rule 2.106(5A) of the Rules,
which is outlined as follows:

Where the Administrators have made a statement under paragraph 52(1)(b)
the Administrators' remuneration may be fixed by approval of:

. each secured creditor; or

. if the Administrators intend to make a distribution to preferential
creditors, with the approval of each secured creditor and 50% of
preferential creditors who respond to an invitation to consider
approval.

The Administrators have agreed with the Bank the basis of the remuneration for each
Company in respect of fixed and floating charge realisations. This will be on the
basis of time properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff in attending to
the Administrations at the charge out rates applicable at the time it is incurred.

In line with paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act outlined above there is no
requirement for unsecured creditors to pass a resolution in respect of Administrators’
remuneration.

The Administrators’ time costs for each Company are analysed at Appendix 4. The
work has been categorised into the following task headings and sub categories:

Administration and Planning includes such tasks as case planning and set-up,
appointment notification, statutory reporting, compliance, cashiering,
accounting and administrative functions;

Realisation of Assets includes such tasks as identifying and securing assets,
property issues and any related legal issues;

Investigation includes such tasks as reporting on the directors’ conduct,
investigating antecedent transactions and any other investigations that my be
deemed appropriate;

Trading includes tasks such as planning, strategy, managing day one site
visits and corresponding with suppliers and customers; and

Creditors includes such tasks as creditor cornmunication and meetings,
corresponding with secured creditors and reviewing and obtaining advice in
relation to security granted to the Bank. Also, included is dealing with trade

12

Rawcliffe Developments Limited — In Administration and Chattanooga Properties Limited — In Administration







creditors; dealing with customer creditors, employee issues; and submitting
documentation to HM Revenue & Customs.

Case specific matters include employee related issues, VAT and corporation

tax issues.

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff is based on our
discounted charge out rates as summarised below:

Grade £ per hour
Partner 545 to 615
Managers 250 to 340
Administrators/Support staff 145 to 170

5.2.

Charge out rates are subject to review each year and material increases in rates will
be reported to creditors in the next scheduled report following such an increase.

Administrators’ expenses

Administrators’ expenses (excluding VAT if applicable) consist of mileage costs
totalling £41.85 in respect of Rawcliffe. Please note that the Administrators’
expenses for mileage are calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred by
the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
Administrations, at the prevailing standard mileage rate used by Deloitte LLP at the
time when the mileage is incurred (presently up to 40p per mile).

5.2.1 Rawcliffe

Time Cost Summary from 25 March 2009 to 28 April 2009
Rawcliffe Develepments Limited

Average

Other senior Time Hourly
Classification of Work Partner Manager professional Total Costs Rate
Function hours hours hours hours £ £
Administration &
Planning - 235 11.0 345 83375 242
Realisation of Assets 10.0 - - 10.0 5,445.0 545
Creditors - 25 - 2.5 662.5 265
Case Specific Matters - 04 - 0.4 128.0 320
Total Hours 10.0 26.4 11.0 474 14,573.0 307

Rawcliffe Deveiopments Limited — In Administration and Chattanoaga Properties Limited — In Administration







5.2.2 Chattanooga

Time Cost Summary from 25 March 2009 to 28 April 2009
Chattanooga Properties Limited

Average
Other senior Time hourly
Classification of Work Partner Manager professional Total costs rate
Function hours hours hours hours £ £
Administration &
Planning - 50 55 105 2,320.0 221
Total Hours - 5.0 5.5 10.5 2,320.0 221

5.3. Other Professional Costs

Fees in respect of property advice provided and in assisting with sales of the
developments by FLJ are based upon their recorded time costs incurred at their
prevailing hourly charge out rates. In addition, their fees for assisting in realising
the assets are calculated on a commission basis, plus disbursements incurred. At
present their costs, net of VAT, are expected to be £16,100. Once their invoices
have been submitted they will be reviewed by the Administrators before being
approved for payment.

A creditor’s guide to Administrators fees can be obtained from:

http://www.r3.org.uk/uploads/documents/Creditors _Administration.pdf

14
Rawcliffe Developments Limited — In Administration and Chattanooga Properties Limited — In Administration







6.1.

6.2.

6.3.

OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Directors’ conduct

As part of their statutory duties, the Administrators will consider the conduct of the
directors and any person they consider shadow or de facto director in relation to
their management of the affairs of the Companies and the causes of failure and will
submit a confidential report to the Insolvency Service.

As part of their investigations the Administrators will consider, among other
matters, the following:

° statutory compliance issues;

. misfeasance or breach of duty; and

° antecedent transactions (including transactions at an under value and
preferences).

Creditors who wish to draw any matters to the attention of the Administrators
should write to the Administrators at the address given on the front of this report.

The Administrators will also be investigating the Bank transactions and asset sales
in the past 12 months trading activity.

Connected Party Transactions

The Administrators are not currently aware of any connected party transactions
which have not been carried out on an arm’s length basis. As noted above, the
Administrators are to investigate asset sales prior to appointment. Should creditors
have information regarding any such transactions they should forward details in
writing to the Administrators.

Exit Routes from Administration

In accordance with the provisions of the Enterprise Act 2002, all Administrations
automatically come to an end after one year, unless an extension is granted by the
Court or by consent of the creditors.

There are several exit routes which are available to the Administrators such as;

. an application to Court (in the event of a Court appointment);

o filing a notice in Court and with the Registrar of Companies confirming that
the purpose of Administration has been sufficiently achieved; or

. in the event that the company has no property the Administrators may notify
the Registrar of Companies to that effect at which time the appointment of
the Administrators ceases and three months following that date the company
is deemed to be dissolved.

Rawcliffe Developments Limited — In Administration and Chartanooga Properties Limited — In Administrotion







6.4,

6.5

The exit route chosen in relation to the Companies will largely depend on the
circumstances of each Administration.

If funds do become available for a distribution under the Prescribed Part, the
administrators may apply to the Court for the authority to make a distribution to
unsecured creditors (under the Prescribed Part) and then take the requisite steps to
dissolve the Company; or if appropriate, to apply to the Court to obtain an order
pursuant to Section 176A(5) that Section 176A(2) (Prescribed Part for unsecured
debts) shall not apply.

If there is a distribution to unsecured creditors, the Administrators are discharged
from liability in respect of any action of theirs as Administrators pursuant to
paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act upon registration of the notice given
pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl of the Act. Where there will be no
distribution to unsecured creditors, the Administrators will seek their discharge
from the secured creditor.

EC Regulations

As stated in the appointment documentation, in relation to the Companies Council
Regulation (EU) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as
defined in Article 3(1) of that Regulation.

Third Party Assets
Should you believe that you own items that may have been present at the

Companies former trading premises at the date of appointment please contact the
Administrators as soon as possible.

Raweliffe Developments Limtited — In Administration and Chattanooga Properties Limited — In Administration







7.

STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF
SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Rawcliffe Developments Limited
(formerly Linton Construction (UK) Limited) Case No. 890 of 2009

Chattanooga Properties Limited Case No. 891 of 2009

All in Administration (each being “a Company” and together being “the
Companies™)

The Administrators’ proposals are as follows:

1.

the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and realise any remaining assets of
the Companies and deal with the settlement of all Administration expenses;

the Administrators continue with their enquiries into the conduct of the directors of the
Companies and will assist any regulatory authorities with their investigations into the
affairs of the Companies;

the Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors, where applicable, against each of the Companies unless the
Administrators conclude, in their reasonable opinion, that a Company will have no
assets available for distribution;

the Administrators be authorised to distribute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors, where applicable, as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in
relation to distributions to unsecured creditors, if the Court gives permission following
an appropriate application;

that, in the event the creditors of each Company so determine, at meetings of creditors,
a Creditors Committee be appointed in respect of each or any Company comprising of
not more than five and not less than three creditors of that Company or Companies;

that, in respect of each Company, the Creditors’ Committee, if one is appointed, shall
be asked to agree that the Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given
in attending to matters arising in the Administrations and asked to agree the
Administrators’ expenses.

that, if a Creditors' Committee is not appointed, the secured and preferential creditors
of each Company shall be asked to agree the Administrators' fees, in accordance with
Rule 2.106(5A)a), by reference to the time given in attending to matters arising in the
Administration and that the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be calculated by
reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters arising in the Administrations, at the prevailing standard mileage
rate used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the mileage is incurred (presently up to 40p
per mile);

that, following the realisation of asscts and resolution of all matters in the
Administrations, and as quickly and efficiently as is reasonably practicable, the
Administrators implement the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the
Administrations. This may be in a dissolution of the Companies or alternatively,

Rawcliffe Developments Limited — In Administration and Chattanooga Properties Limited — In Administration




10.

seeking to put each or any of the Companies into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
(“CVL”) or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on which option will result in a better
realisation for creditors;

that, if each or any of the Companies were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators
propose to be appointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committees appointed will
become Liquidation Committees pursuant to R4.174 of the Rules. As per paragraph
83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and R2.117 (3) of the Rules, the creditors may
nominate a different person to be Liquidator(s) provided the nomination is made before
the proposals are approved by creditors. For the purposes of s231 of the Act the
Liquidators will each be authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers either
jointly or severally.

in the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the secured and preferential creditors (to the
extent that they exist) of each Company shall be asked to agree that the Administrators
be discharged from liability per paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule Bl of the Act
immediately upon the Administrators’ filing their final report to creditors.

Yours faithfully ‘
For and on behalf of Rawcliffe Developments Limited and Chattanooga Properties Limited

A P Berry and D F Butters

Administrators of the Companies - [n Administration
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square

Leeds

LS1 2AL

18

Rawcliffe Developments Limited — In Administration and Chattanooga Properties Limited — In Administration




STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company information

Name
Company number
Date incorporated

Registered office

Trading address

Bank
Auditors

Directors & Officers

Director
Director
Company Secretary

APPENDIX 1

Rawcliffe Developments Limited
03802360
7 July 1999

c/o Deloitte LLP
1 City Square
Leeds

LSt 2AL

Linton House

Rawecliffe Industrial Estate
York

YO30 5XY

Yorkshire Bank plc

Gardiners Limited

Michael Croston
Andrew Hudson
Michael Croston

Share Capital and Shareholders

Authorised share capital
Allotted share capital
Shareholders

Administrators

Court

Court reference

Administrators

Date appointed

1,000 ordinary shares of £1 each

6 ordinary shares of £1 each

Michael Croston (50%) and Andrew Hudson
(50%)

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Leeds Registry

890 of 2009

A P Berry and D F Butters
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square

Leeds

LS1 2AL

25 March 2009

19

Rawcliffe Developments Limited - In Administration and Chattancoga Properties Limited — In Administration




Company information

Name
Company number
Date incorporated

Registered office

Trading addresses

Bank
Auditors

Directors & Officers

Director
Director
Company Secretary

Chattanooga Properties Limited
05255487
11 October 2004

c/o Deloitte LLP
1 City Square
Leeds

LS1 2AL

Linton House

Rawecliffe Industrial Estate
York

YO30 5XY

Yorkshire Bank plc

Gardiners Limited

Michae} Croston
Andrew Hudson
Michael Croston

Share Capital and Shareholders

Authorised share capital
Allotted share capital
Shareholders

Administrators

Court

Court reference

Administrators

Date appointed

80 ordinary shares of £1 cach
80 ordinary shares of £1 each

Michael Croston (50%) and Andrew Hudson

(50%)

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Leeds Registry

891 of 2009

A P Berry and D F Butters
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square

Leeds

LS1 2AL

25 March 2009

Rawcliffe Developments Limited — In Administration and Chattanooega Properties Limited — In Administration

20




Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts and Payments

Rawcliffe Developments Limited

Receipts
Sales

Payments
Insurance
Advertising

Balance in hand

Chattaonnoga Properties Limited

Receipts
Sales

Payments
Insurance
Advertising

Balance in hand

APPENDIX 2
To 28 April 2009

Fixed Floating

Charge Charge Total
(228.2) - (228.2)
(276.9) (276.9)
(505.1) - (505.1)

Fixed Floating

Charge Charge Total
(228.2) (228.2)
(276.9) (276.9)
(505.1) - (505.1)

Rawctiffe Developments Limited — In Administration and Chattanooga Properties Limited - In Administration

21




APPENDIX 3
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
CHATTANOOGA PROPERTIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Rule 2.29 Form 2,14B
Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company cumber
Chattanooga Properties Limited 5255487
in the High Cowt of Justice, Chancery Division, Couwrt case mumber
Leeds District Registry. 891 of 2009

() Intext rame and addroxs of - Statement as to the affairs of Chattanooga Properties Limited, | City Square, Leeds, LS1
regletersd office of e comprny 9 AT, an the 25 March 2009, the dams that the company entered administration.

M tsedae  Statement of Truth

I believe thet the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, trus and cornplels statement of the
affairs of the above named company as at 25 March 2009, the date that the company entered
administration.

Full ame [YONPET PR CffesTard

Rawcliffe Developments Limited ~ In Administration and Chattanoega Properties Limited — In Administration




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

u\\\az’c %&ﬂa—z»,eauw@e_’m
S wad Harven

{ wifay IF o &_,cn\(

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

smmﬁ/m 2. % -a9)

Value

Estimated 10
Realise

£ (L et

i 'Q.l-?.ﬂ“'w\

23

Rawcliffe Developments Limited — In Administration and Chattanooga Properties Limited — In Administration




Al - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realisc
£
Estimated tota] assets avatioble for preferential
creditors (carried from page A) (40 Z ey
£ Sk
Lizabilities .
B e ol creditore.. Yoorsmee  Corn e
erentia tors 156 % N ia ol 4
Estimated deficiency/snrpl ds preferential credi ,&w £ =
cy/surplus as regards prefe creditors -~ ponrdle )
: . : 43
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry farward)
Estimated total 2«sets available for floating charge holders £118"77 '
£ ——
Debts secured by floating charges
Estimated deficiency/surplns of assets after floating charges £
£
Estimated prescribed part of cet property where applicable (brought down) ‘é? (T3r 37¢
Totsal essets avafiable to unsecured creditors £
£
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders) 2' e
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) £
£
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors c £ 1o 'Y
Issusd and called up eapital £ 8o.00
Estimated total defictency/surplus as regards members £IS0 X
Signarure / . Date 17 [ ot fer

24
Rawcliffe Developments Limited — In Administration and Chattanooga Properties Limited — In Administration




ll.g.xq_ﬁi s

éeéﬁ

|

SR omay o TaNT, Y|
bO-S25 FOLTT AT DWeNS SIANWRID)
3 ‘
ugard lo)pa1s 193p Jo {opooisod 1l1m} JURWITE]) JO
7 Lyanooe Joonjep | Ayunoas ojw(] | Aq p[ay Ajunsss Aue jo sjrejaqg | jumoury EEUPpY IO)PAI JO DWEN

“uolssassod

s, Avedwos o1 @ Auadoad 1040 2nn Jo uenumas BulUB(D SIO)IPALD pPup SID1ATIS 10 spoo8 jo Ajddns oy jo eourapr w pred syunows funured
EISWOYSNO Py S)UaIe S{ES [BUONIPLOD Jo Bulses] |aEY ‘sseyand-011y JSPUN SIONPA (|2 AJNUSPT PUE SIOHPSID ||B APNIUL I5AW NOA AJON

SHOLIATID ANVJINOD

25

Rawcliffe Developments Limited — In Administration end Chattanooga Properties Limtited — In Administrationt




- mﬂu‘jﬂ _ - T |

\iﬂﬂl&%&a

2 B |s1vioL
r\fP)D
MO = <7 e WO AT BEO  JowoA)

-/)ﬂrb&g NOWy (g
2 <7 AVDN NWI  NWIWE o
anjuA ploy saIeys

Play sareygs Jo s[rered JEUTRION J0°ON (apoxisod im) ssarppy I3P[OYIIBYS JO DTN
SYIATOHTAVHS ANVINOD

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

26

Rawcliffe Developments Limited — In Administration and Chattanooga Properties Limited — In Administration




RAWCLIFFE DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Rule 2.29 Form 2.14B

Statement of affairs

Nama of Company Company numiber
Rawrcliffe Developments Limited 3802360

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Court cast munber
Leeds District Registry. 890 of 2009

(2] Inscri naew and address of  Sratament as 10 the affairs of Rawcliffe Developments Limited, 1 City Square, Leeds, 1LS1
officc of the comemy 9 AT, on the 25 March 2009, the date that the company entered adrninistration

(b)Isen e Staternent of Truth

I'believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complets statsrent of the

affairs of the above named company as 2t 25 March 2009, the date that the company entered

Fuli game BN
Sigued /

Daxd L2 {Segfan

27
Rawcliffe Developments Limited — In Administration and Chattanooga Properties Limited— In Administration




A — Summary of Assets

Assets
Bock Estirmated to
Vakse Realise
Assets subject to fixed charge: £ £
Tenah- Rac GO £ E\<
Assets subject to floating charge:
Uncharged assets:
Mmu.-\ Ooe Faen  owarTeriesTh 2N P
SNl e Bt -0
F
Feomnors, ™ = '
e oNywe 25 . P9~ S |
Ve =
CorPEr 2 Pa - &> ’
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors |
363,79 51, oo

Signann&/@gﬁ?{m lz[g:[c:ﬂ_

28
Rawcliffe Developments Limited — In Administration and Chattanooga Properties Limited — In Administration




Al - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
10 realise
£
Estimxted totsl assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A) £ &y
£ [59R, a5
Lizbilities
Preferentia) creditors:-
Estimated defictency/surplus 25 regards preferential ereditors £ 'xq' oy
£
Estimaied prescribed part of net property where applicabie (to carry forward) 1 a5
Estimated total assets available for Hoating charge bolders £
£
OIS 2 &
Debts secured by fleating charges e
Estimated deficiency/surples of assets after floating charges £ |28 2q0
£
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £ s 2%
£
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charpe
holders) 2 7€
Estimated defidency/surplus as regards nop-preferential creditors z
(exclnding any shortfall to ficating charge holders) £ L2, Gn2
£
Shortfall to fleating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ ZZ,C-S(_
£
Issued and called up capita] £ G
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ 2_2,@

Sigmhn’cW Date \Ploel o

29
Rawcliffe Developments Limited — In Administration and Chattaneoga Properties Limited — In Administration




I:tlwgou.wv ‘ N\_ aeg

AT Py s

R %Su o Lo .Lalb»n)b
\¥ ’ SRwd
o AT
e '
TRO7Z TS DA |
, . W
e VRvas awg
| W I
=y Vg hagg
L X ARETTY omp @ o2rRg! 1Ch
¥
wald Jopatn Wap jo (opodsod ypim) wete D Io
J Ounase joanjus | Ajumose sjeg | Kq pioy Kiunase Lue o sjmaqg | Junowy SSUPPY J0JI0ID JO QBN

‘uotssassod

s Auediuo 2y ut f)1adoad 1240 2N J0 uolua}a1 BUITe|D SIO)PAID PUD £3914108 0 spood Jo £|ddns ay jo oourape w pred siumowr Bupuerd
BIPMIOISND Pur SUOWDIZR 9789 [BuchHIpu0? Jo Suisko] [a)ty “asByuNd-211Y JaPUN S1011PALD |[B AJNUSPI PUE SI0)IPAUD |[E APN[OTI IENW NCK (AJON

SYOLIATID ANVINOD

Rawcliffe Developments Limited — In Administration end Chattanooga Properties Limited — In Administration




S - To Rar e arng

2

5

$Iv.104

P oV

S

<

SATR 30y wnoal M€

MVEDRYD)  Yreaal )

3

<

TURBL ‘.WC.& c2amriinazy >3

e Cewew)

PIaY saueyS Jo s{1eeg

anjea
TeUIoON

oY saJeys
Jo'oN

(apomsad ypm) ssaappy

10P]OYOIENS JO SUTEN,

SYFATOHTAVHS ANVIWOD

bl

Raweliffe Developments Limited — In Administration and Chattanooga Properties Limited — In Administration




TIME COSTS APPENDIX4
RAWCLIFFE DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED AND CHATTANOOGA PROPERTIES LIMITED
From 25 March 2009 to 28 April 2009

Other

Senior Average
Classification of Work Partner Manager Professional Total Time Hourly Rate
Function hours  hours Hours Hours Costsf £
Rawcliffe Developments
Limited
Administration & Planning
Immediate Actions 11.0 11.0 220 4,845.0 220
Reporting 12.5 - i2.5 3,4825 279
Realisation of Assets
Freehold property 10.0 - - 10.0 5,4450 545
Creditors
Unsecured 2.5 - 2.5 662.5 285
Case Specific Matters
Tax & VAT 0.4 - 0.4 128.0 320
Total Hours 10.0 26.4 11.0 47.4 14,573.0 307

Other

Senior Average

Partner Manager Professional Total Time Hourly Rate

Chattanoga Properties Limited _hours hours Hours Hours Costsf £
Administration & Planning
Immediate Actions 50 55 10.5 2,320.0 221
Total Hours - 5.0 55 10.5 2,320.0 221

L L R . 32
Rawcliffe Developments Limited — In Administration and Chattanooga Properties Limited — In Administration




APPENDIX 5
PROOF OF DEBT FORM

Please complete the attached proof of debt form and return the completed form,
along with copies of statements and outstanding invoices to substantiate your claim,
marked for the attention of Jonathan Lees at the following address:

Deloitte LLP
1 City Square
Leeds

LS1 2AL

Please note that if you have already completed and returned a proof of debt form
there is no requirement to complete the form attached.

33
Rawcliffe Developments Limited — In Administration and Chattanooga Properties Limited — In Administration




Rule 4.73

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Rawcliffe Developments Limited
In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration Order 25 March 2008

Form 4.25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date the company went into
liguidation {see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. [Note the
liquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show:-

{a) amount of Value Added Tax £
{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5{(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part Category
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Security Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred.

10.

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given £

11.

Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited




Rule 4.73

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Chattanooga Properties Limited
In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration Order 25 March 2009

Form 4.25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date the company went into
liquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. [Note the
liquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion}

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show:-

{a) amount of Value Added Tax £
{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b}

Give details of whether the whole or any part Category
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule & to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedute 3
to the Social Security Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred.

10.

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given £

11.

Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited




Rule 2.35

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{¢) Insert details of place
of meeting

(d) Insert date and time
of meeting

*Delete as applicable

"Delete as applicable

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number

Rawcliffe Developments Limited 3802360
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 890

(full name of court)

Notice is hereby given by (a)
Adrian Peter Bermy

Deloitte LLP

1 City Square

Leeds

West Yorkshire

LS1 2AL

Daniel Francis Butters
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square

Leeds

West Yorkshire

LS1 2AL

that a meeting of creditors of (b}

Rawcliffe Developments Limited
1 City Square

Leeds

LS1 2AL

is to be held at (c)
Deloitte LLP

1 City Sguare
Leeds

LS1 2AL

on (d) 15 May, 2008 at 10:00

The meeting is:

*(1) an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
19886 (‘the schedule’)

| invite you to attend the above meeting.

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting if you cannot attend and wish to be represented.

In order t¢ be entitled to vote under Rule 2.38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later

than 12.00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing
of your claim.

Signed ‘/q L ]<’¥

Joint / Administrator(sy

Dated 2 1\ ‘(‘(Qci

A copy of the *proposals/ revised proposals is attached

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technclogy Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.35

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administraton(s)

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert details of place
of meeting

{d) Insert date and time
of meeting

*Delete as applicable

"Delete as applicable

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number

Chattanooga Properties Limited 5255487

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
(full name of court}

Court case number
891 of 2009

Notice is hereby given by (a)
Adrian Peter Berry

Deloitte LLP

1 City Square

Leeds

West Yorkshire

LS12AL

Daniel Francis Butters
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square

Leeds

West Yorkshire

LS1 2AL

that 2 meeting of creditors of (b)

Chattanooga Properties Limited
4 City Square

Leeds

LS1 2AL

is to be held at (c)
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square
Leeds

LS1 2AL

on (d) 15 May at 10:00am

The meeting is:

*(1) an initial creditors' meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 ('the schedule’)

| invite you to attend the above meeting.

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting if you cannot attend and wish to be represented.

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2,38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later

than 12.00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing
of your claim.

Signed iL L

Joint 7/ Administrator(s)

Dated
2 l Y (:JC,.
)

A copy of the *proposals/ revised proposals is attached

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




